
COUNCIL AGENDA: 12/18/18 
FILE: 18-1701

ITEM: ^
CITY OF C 2

san Jose
CITY OF

Memorandum
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR 
AND CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Julia H. Cooper

SUBJECT: SEE BELOW DATE: December 5, 2018

Approved Date
{ L-ip 1 f

SUBJECT: REPORT ON REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY INFRASTRUCTURE REFRESH PROJECT

RECOMMENDATION

Accept the report on the Request for Proposal and adopt a resolution authorizing the City 
Manager to:

a. Negotiate and execute an agreement with SHI International Corp. (Somerset, NJ) for all 
hardware, software, licensing, and associated professional services required to complete, 
support, and maintain the City’s Information Technology (IT) Infrastructure Refresh 
Project for an initial five-year term beginning on or about January 7, 2019 and ending 
December 31, 2023 for a maximum compensation not to exceed $2,146,830; and

b. Negotiate and execute amendments and change orders as may be required for any 
unanticipated changes for a contingency amount not to exceed $415,000 during the initial 
five-year term, subject to the appropriation of funds; and

c. Exercise up to five one-year options to extend the term of the agreement through 
December 31, 2028 to maintain current and purchase new software subscriptions, 
technical support, maintenance, and related professional services, subject to the 
appropriation of funds.

OUTCOME

Modernization of the City’s information technology infrastructure to optimize and enhance 
technical capability and functionality to support the City’s current technology-based needs, 
reduce staff resources required to maintain operations, and provide scalability to accommodate 
emerging technology programs such as Smart Cities and the Internet of Things.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5,2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 2

BACKGROUND

In January 2012, the Office of the City Auditor conducted an Audit of Information Technology 
General Controls1 The audit identified several weaknesses in the City’s general information 
technology controls, including data security vulnerabilities, inconsistent and resource-intensive 
backup processes, lack of disaster recovery, and outdated computer systems. In 2017, City 
Council approved the 2017-2019 Innovation and Technology Strategic Plan2 targeted to address 
these findings, as well as many other areas.

The City owns and operates two data centers that house the City’s network and server equipment 
used to support its central information technology operations. The City’s information 
technology infrastructure has not been fully updated in over twelve years. Over 70% of the 
City’s existing servers have been sustained through minor upgrades, are beyond end of life, and 
can no longer be upgraded to address the audit findings or sufficiently accommodate the City’s 
growing technology needs.

ANALYSIS

A Request for Proposal (RFP) for the IT Infrastructure Refresh Project was published on the 
City’s e-procurement system in March 2018. The RFP solicited proposals from qualified 
vendors for an outcome-based solution for its IT Infrastructure Refresh Project, including all 
hardware, software, licensing, and associated professional services required to implement and 
support the new environment. A total of 219 companies viewed the RFP, and 31 companies 
represented by 52 individuals subsequently participated in the mandatory pre-proposal 
conference and site visit held on April 11, 2018.

The City received seven proposals prior to the RFP deadline from the following:

• Burwood Group Inc. (Chicago, IL)
• Insight Public Sector (Tempe, AZ)
• Kovarus, Inc. (San Ramon, CA)
• PCM-G, Inc. (Herndon, YA)
• Questivity Incorporated (Santa Clara, CA)
• Savant Solutions (Sacramento, CA)
• SHI International Corp. (Somerset, NJ)

1 12-02 Audit of Information Technology General Controls: http://www.sanioseca.gOv/DocumentCenterAiew/3168.
2 Innovation and Technology Strategic Plan:
http://saniose.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php7view id=&eventid=2677&meta 10=625589.

http://www.sanioseca.gOv/DocumentCenterAiew/3168
http://saniose.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php7view


HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 3

Evaluation Process: Proposals were evaluated and scored independently by a five-member 
evaluation team comprised of representatives from the City’s Information Technology 
Department, the City’s Department of Public Works, and the County of Santa Clara’s Enterprise 
Infrastructure Support Group. Four proposers who earned the highest scores were then invited to 
oral presentations to 1) demonstrate their knowledge and understanding of the City’s 
requirements, 2) provide a comprehensive demonstration of their proposed solution, and 3) 
provide detailed information on their project delivery approach to ensure the City’s requirements 
for design, implementation, and knowledge transfer will be fulfilled.

Following oral presentations, staff conducted a first Best and Final Offer (BAFO) with the four 
finalists to:

1) reiterate that the City’s standard terms and conditions would be the basis for any 
resulting contract and provide them with an opportunity to modify or remove any 
previously submitted exceptions;

2) restate the City’s budget and provide finalists the opportunity to sharpen their pencils to 
bring proposed costs into budget;

3) modify the cost proposal form to require a 20% retainer pending final acceptance;

4) make additional clarifications regarding the City’s requirements for a cloud-enabled 
solution, training credits, virtualization, and support; and

5) request additional information regarding how each solution could be scaled to meet 
budgetary requirements and support the open data architecture environment.

Local and Small Business Enterprise Preference: In accordance with City policy, ten percent 
of the total possible evaluation points were reserved for the local and small business enterprise 
preference. Two finalists requested these preferences. Insight Public Sector, with a local office 
in Cupertino, CA, requested and received the local business enterprise preference. Savant 
requested and was originally awarded the local business enterprise and small business enterprise 
preferences, which resulted in the first Notice of Intended Award (NOIA) to Savant.

The application of the local and small business enterprise preference does impact the award 
recommendation for this REP.

First NOIA: Following publication of the first NOIA on August 31, 2018, the City received an 
inquiry from SHI about the local business enterprise preference granted to Savant. SHI noted 
that the local address provided by Savant was a single family residential property located in 
Sunnyvale, and that it was not listed on Savant’s website as a satellite office. In an unrelated 
previous solicitation, SHI had applied for and was denied the local preference for a residential 
property from which one of their local employees worked. SHI wanted to know whether the 
City’s practice had changed.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 4

The Municipal Code defines a local business enterprise as a business enterprise which has a 
legitimate business presence in the County of Santa Clara. Evidence of a legitimate business 
preference includes:

1) having a current San Jose business tax certificate; and
2) having either a principal business office or a regional, branch, or satellite office with 

at least one full-time employee located in the County.

Based on memos related to the adoption of the preference and how the preference has been 
applied historically, the local preference was intended to put vendors located in the County of 
Santa Clara on par with vendors located outside of the County. The assumption was that 
maintaining a place of business in the County would create a competitive disadvantage absent 
the preference because of higher costs in the County including sales tax, rent or property 
ownership, and wages. These are costs typically associated with the traditional regional, satellite, 
or branch offices of a commercial nature. Most companies list their satellite offices at locations 
open to the public to engage in commercial transactions.

During the initial follow-up discussions with staff, Savant confirmed that the primary purpose of 
the location was as a residence and that the residence served as a “home office” which implied 
that an employee lived and worked from the Sunnyvale location. In keeping with past practice 
and interpretation, staff determined that a “home office” did not qualify for the local business 
preference.

Revised NOIA: The City conducted a second BAFO to make additional clarifications and obtain 
final pricing within the City’s not-to-exceed budget requirements. On September 28, 2018, the 
City issued a Revised Notice of Intended Award which recalculated cost points based on second 
BAFO responses and removed the local and small business enterprise preferences for Savant (per 
the Municipal Code, a contractor may receive the small business preference only if they first 
qualify for the local business reference).

Award Recommendation: The final recommendation of award is to SHI International Corp. 
(SHI).



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 5

The final evaluation scores are summarized below:

Evaluation Criteria
Maximum

Points

Insight
Public
Sector

Kovarus,
Inc.

Savant
Solutions

SHI
International

Corp.
Experience 5 4 4 3 4
Project Approach/Schedule 15 13 13 12 12
Technical Capabilities 10 7 7 8 7
Cost (Second BAFO) 15 13 14 15 14
System Demonstration 45 28 36 33 39
Local Business Preference 5 5 0 0 0
Small Business Preference 5 0 0 0 0
TOTAL 100 70 74 71 76

Protests: The RFP process included a ten-day protest period that commenced when the City 
issued the Revised Notice of Intended Award. The City received two protests within the ten-day 
protest period.

Savant Protest: Savant submitted a protest on October 4, 2018 on the basis that they 
were denied the local and small business preference. In the protest letter, Savant 
considered their use of a residence equivalent to a home business, and contended they 
should have been awarded the preference because a home-based business would have 
received the local preference.

A home-based business is a business owned by the owner or tenant and solely operated 
from the residential property. In this case, Savant is a business headquartered in 
Sacramento. Since Savant failed to provide staff with independently verifiable evidence 
that a legitimate business presence existed at the Sunnyvale residential property location 
(e.g. listing on the company’s website as a satellite or branch office, visible signage etc.), 
the Chief Purchasing Officer denied the protest on October 9, 2018 based on this 
rationale.

On October 11, 2018, the City also received email correspondence from California 
Strategies, LLC, a paid lobbyist for Hewlett-Packard Enterprise. Savant listed Hewlett- 
Packard as a subcontractor in their proposed solution for this RFP. The email was 
received outside of the established protest process and period. The email expressed 
support for Savant’s protest on the basis that it was a home-based business.

Once Savant received the letter denying its protest, it submitted additional information on 
October 11, 2018. Staff did not receive this information from Savant when they 
requested the preference, before the revised NOIA, nor as part of the protest letter. In the 
email, Savant stated that the residence is not an employee’s home but belongs to the



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 6

mother of a former school mate of the business owner and that Savant pays a monthly fee 
to utilize a room from which one Savant employee works full time. Savant also noted 
that it planned to open a satellite office in San Francisco in November 2018, but did not 
indicate any plans to open a satellite office in San Jose. On October 12, 2018, staff 
requested supporting documentation such as a lease. The requested information was not 
submitted to staff for follow-up review, but was submitted in Savant’s appeal to Council 
filed with the City Clerk’s Office on October 21, 2018.

In its appeal to Council, Savant stated it did not have a lease, but instead had a one-year 
“gentleman’s agreement” with the landlord with options to renew. Though there is no 
requirement for a written agreement for a periodic tenancy of less than one year, the 
absence of a written lease makes it difficult for the City to evaluate the likelihood Savant 
will maintain business activity at the location. Savant also provided bank statements for 
cash withdrawals in varying amounts at various intervals as evidence of payment of rent 
and telecommunication services but the statements alone do not identify the withdrawal 
as a rental or business expenses and the one bank transaction for telecommunication 
services provided does not specify the service location.

An interpretation of the local business preference that would extend to rental of a room in 
a residential property would enable any company that seeks the local preference in future 
procurements to simply rent a room before submitting a proposal to the City. However, it 
is up to the City Council to make this policy determination. Based on historic 
interpretation and how other vendors have been treated in this procurement, staff 
recommends upholding the Revised NOIA to SHI.

Kovarus Protest: Kovarus, Inc. (Kovarus) submitted a protest on October 5, 2018 on the 
basis that they believed they should have received higher scores in three areas of the 
RFP: 1) Cost Proposal, 2) System Demonstration, and 3) Technical Capabilities.
Kovarus believed it should have received higher points on its cost proposal because it had 
reduced its pricing in the second BAFO from the first BAFO, questioned why it had not 
scored higher in the system demonstration and technical capabilities of the RFP, and 
requested documentation such as the other proposers’ proposals.

The protest was carefully reviewed by the Chief Purchasing Officer. In the City’s 
response to the protest, the City explained the scoring methodology, provided the 
appropriate documentation, and concluded that the City fairly evaluated and scored all 
proposals against the criteria set forth in the RFP.

Both vendors were advised of their right to appeal the decision of the Chief Purchasing Officer to
the City Council. Savant filed an appeal prior to the October 22, 2018 deadline; Kovarus did not.

Both protest letters, the Chief Purchasing Officer’s corresponding responses, all follow-on
communications, and Savant’s appeal are attached to this memorandum as Appendix A (Savant)
and Appendix B (Kovarus).



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 7

Award Recommendation: Staff recommends award of contract to SHI as the most advantageous 
and best value proposal per the evaluation criteria set forth in the RFP. SHI’s proposal met or 
exceeded all of the RFP specifications, their solution was cost effective and met the City’s 
budgetary requirements, and they rated highly in several key areas:

• SHI provided a superior system demonstration in which they established themselves as 
the solution that could best meet the City’s technical, functional, and business 
requirements.

• SHI is partnering with Nutanix, a cloud computing company specialized in hyper 
converged technology and headquartered in San Jose, and Dell EMC, a data storage and 
data management company headquartered in Hopinton, MA with multiple regional 
offices in Santa Clara and throughout the South Bay area, ensuring a large, local support 
base.

• SHI has a large and experienced project implementation and support team who can 
provide additional resources as required to facilitate the success of the project 
implementation.

• The City currently uses Nutanix’s hyper converged infrastructure solution for its virtual 
desktop infrastructure deployment that was competed through a separate solicitation in 
late 2017, so City staff have existing familiarity with the proposed technologies.

Staff conducted reference checks with Pinellas County, Clerk of the Circuit Court and 
Comptroller; Miles and Stockbridge P.C.; and Rutgers University, Institute for Health, Health 
Care Policy, and Aging Research. All three references were positive.

Summary of Proposed Agreement: The agreement with SHI will include 1) professional 
services for project management, requirements gathering and business process mapping, 
installation and testing, solution deployment at both City data centers, private secure cloud 
environment setup, migration of City’s existing environment to the new solution, on-site co­
work, knowledge transfer, and documentation, and training vouchers for ongoing staff training 
and certifications; 2) fixed pricing for an initial five-year term; 3) a detailed scope of services to 
ensure that the implemented solution complies with the City’s requirements, including security, 
scalability, redundancy, disaster recovery, and performance; 4) a preliminary project 
implementation plan that meets the City’s requirements for project completion; and 5) a 
compensation schedule within the City’s budget that includes milestone payments tied to the 
successful completion of key project deliverables and a final acceptance process that triggers 
release of the retainage held on all implementation deliverables.

Increases in rates after the initial five-year term must be justified by the vendor, approved by the 
City, and are subject to the appropriation of funds.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 8

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

This memorandum will not require any follow-up from staff.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

As noted above, staff has maintained consistent practices to ensure that application of the local 
and small business enterprise preferences supports the policy rationale behind the City’s 
adoption of the preference. However, the protest submitted by Savant raises questions around 
the application of the preference.

Alternative #1: Reject staffs recommendation of award to SHI; clarify requirements by which 
staff may identify and award local and small business enterprise preference going forward; direct 
staff to provide all RFP finalists the opportunity to request local and small business enterprise 
preference under Council’s new direction; and recalculate scores and make a revised 
recommendation of award accordingly.

PROS: Provide direction for determining a local business enterprise preference, 
including what constitutes a legitimate business interest in the County of Santa Clara in 
various situations such as 1) a home-based business (where the business owner operates 
out of his/her home), 2) an employee who works out of a room in their home, 3) a 
business who uses and/or rents a room in a private residence, and 4) a business who rents 
office space in a co-location facility. Other considerations could include, but are not 
limited to, a) frequency of use, b) public signage and noticing, c) whether the location 
(and any income or expense associated with it) is being reported by the involved parties 
on their taxes, and d) whether or not use of the property is governed by an agreement 
(such as a lease agreement).

CONS: Will result in project delay, of approximately 3-4 months.

Alternative #2: Reject staffs recommendation of award to SHI; identify clear and specific 
requirements by which staff may identify and award local and small business enterprise 
preference going forward; and direct staff to reissue the RFP.

PROS: Provide direction for determining a local business enterprise preference, 
including what constitutes a legitimate business interest in the County of Santa Clara in 
various situations such as 1) a home-based business (where the business owner operates 
out of his/her home), 2) an employee who works out of a room in their home, 3) a 
business who uses and/or rents a room in a private residence, and 4) a business who rents 
office space in a co-location facility. Other considerations could include, but are not 
limited to, a) frequency of use, b) public signage and noticing, c) whether the location 
(and any income or expense associated with it) is being reported by the involved parties



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 9

on their taxes, and d) whether or not use of the property is governed by an agreement 
(such as a lease agreement).

CONS: Will result in significant project delay, with an estimated time delay of up to one 
year, which will require re-planning of the Innovation and Technology Strategic Plan and 
how to address the audit findings.

PUBLIC OUTREACH

This memorandum will be posted on the City’s website for the December 18, 2018 City Council 
meeting.

COORDINATION

This memorandum has been coordinated with the Department of Information Technology, the 
City Attorney’s Office, and the City Manager’s Budget Office.

COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION/INPUT

There is no commission recommendation or input associated with this action.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

This action is consistent with the Council-approved budget strategy for the effective use of 
technology.



COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION (5-year initial term) $2,146,830

2. COST ELEMENTS:
One-Time Implementation Services
- Project Management $57,245
- Requirements Gathering / Design Plan 63,516
- Small Scale Environment Installation and Testing 25,256
- Solution Deployment at Primary Data Center 20,605
- Backup / Failover Deployment at Secondary Data Center and Cloud 20,604
- Migration of City’s Existing Environment to New Solution 33,674
- On-Site Co-Work and Knowledge Transfer 50,512
- Testing and Documentation 54,214
- Go-Live 16,838
- Final Acceptance 85,616

Implementation Subtotal $428,080
Hardware & Software
(Includes Maintenance, Support, and Warranty for the Initial 5-Year Term)
- Servers, Appliances, and Components $574,762
- Software Licenses / Subscriptions 683,988
- Open Data Environment 400,000

Hardware & Software Subtotal $1,658,750
Estimated Sales Tax $60,000

CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED TOTAL (5-year initial term) $2,146,830
Contingency 415,000

GRAND TOTAL $2,561,830

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 001-General Fund

4. FISCAL IMPACT: After the initial five-year term, any price increases in ongoing 
subscriptions, maintenance, and support must be justified by the vendor, approved by the 
City, and are subject to the appropriation of funds.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 10



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 5, 2018
Subject: Report on RFP for IT Infrastructure Refresh Project
Page 11

BUDGET REFERENCE

The table below identifies the fund and appropriation proposed to fund the contract 
recommended as part of this memorandum.

Fund
#

Appn
# Appn Name

Current 
Total Appn

Amt for 
Contract*

2018-2019 
Adopted 
Operating 

Budget Page

Last 
Budget 
Action 

(Date, Ord. 
No.)

001 0432
Non-Personal / 

Equipment $10,789,590 $1,746,830 VIII-215

10/16/2018 
Ord. No. 

30172

001 203Y

City-wide Open Data 
Environment and 

Architecture $600,000 $400,000 IX-21

06/19/2018 
Ord. No. 

30124
*Amt for Contract reflects funding for 2018-2019. Contingency is subject to the annual 
appropriation of funds.

CEOA

Not a Project, File No. PP17-003, Agreements/Contracts (New or Amended) resulting in no 
physical changes to the environment.

/s/
JULIA H. COOPER 
Director of Finance

For questions, please contact Jennifer Cheng, Deputy Director of Finance, at (408) 535-7059.

Attachment



 

B-1 

 

 

Appendix A 

 



 

 

A-2 

 

 
  



 

 

A-3 

 

 
  



 

 

A-4 

 

 
  



 

 

A-5 

 

 
  



 

 

A-6 

 

From: Cheng, Jennifer  

Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 2:57 PM 

To: Caleb Kwong <caleb@savantsolutions.net> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

 

Yes, I received a copy of your appeal from the City Clerk’s Office.  

 

~Jennifer 

 

From: Caleb Kwong [mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 2:29 PM 

To: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

 

Ok.  Also to confirm you received an updated response in our appeal? 

  

Caleb 

  

From: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 2:27 PM 

To: Caleb Kwong <caleb@savantsolutions.net> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Hi Mr. Kwong, 

  

The San José City Council meets on Tuesdays at 1:30PM but we have not determined a date for the Infrastructure 

Refresh RFP yet. That said, it will likely be in December.  

  

We will let you know on the date when it has been determined. 

  

Sincerely, 

  

Jennifer 

  

  

Jennifer Cheng | City of San Jose | Deputy Director | Finance Department- Purchasing & Risk Management 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 13th Floor | San Jose, CA  95113 | Phone (408) 535-7059 | jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov 

  

  

  

mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov


 

 

A-7 

 

From: Caleb Kwong [mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 24, 2018 2:02 PM 

To: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Ms. Cheng, 

  

I saw a City Council Meeting is upcoming on 10/31 at 1:30PM.  Is that the meeting we should be attending? 

  

  

  

 
  
 

 

Caleb Kwong 
Your Trusted IT Advisor 
  

1007 7th St, 5th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 

o (916) 836-8182 x1337  |  m (650) 922-7804  
Caleb@SavantSolutions.net 
www.savantsolutions.net 

 
  

  
From: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 9:27 AM 

To: Caleb Kwong <caleb@savantsolutions.net> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Dear Mr. Kwong, 

  

I have no additional questions at this time. The requested information is not requested as a basis for a written appeal, 

but for review and clarification. 

  

Please review the Municipal Code section provided regarding the process for submitting a written appeal to the City 

Clerk by end of day Pacific Time on October 22, 2018. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Jennifer 

  

  

Jennifer Cheng | City of San Jose | Deputy Director | Finance Department- Purchasing & Risk Management 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 13th Floor | San Jose, CA  95113 | Phone (408) 535-7059 | jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov 

  

  

  

  

mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Caleb@SavantSolutions.net
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttp-3A__www.savantsolutions.net_%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3DeuGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM%26r%3DH6djSJgQZuA1ahd85AW_Brfqw163DtgNhctOSodNf6Q%26m%3DqT3hE-11QPFTc_8bD4SM5UUDIHUSgXmxgE8ppy2hjsI%26s%3DbaaGk_qRL8zf1TaPN-CiR2zu18bEx7V_3L8yHt8_KDQ%26e%3D&data=02%7C01%7CVickie.Davis%40sanjoseca.gov%7C9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0%7C0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139%7C0%7C0%7C636760150098075410&sdata=I4Wf0ODrvVjg1945Y9P4Aw1Q0%2FgfJ6kNwbrsFnKSx2M%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.facebook.com/SavantSoln/&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098085418&sdata=m0KYhDXiM%2BmiTaJG6Dkir/Xx8aRGQzeP1InzzCDDkXA%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://twitter.com/SavantSoln&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098095427&sdata=2VGf7T9UYShnV3Q8RyxJbzPSh6sv5giSBs48kYd9OkM%3D&reserved=0


 

 

A-8 

 

From: Caleb Kwong [mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net]  

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 3:22 PM 

To: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Afternoon Ms. Cheng, 

  

All the following can be provided.  What do you need in addition to the questions 1-5 for the written appeal? We’ll 

be happy to attend the City Council meeting, I’ll keep an eye out for the date on the next council meeting.  Thanks. 

  

  

  

 
  
 

 

Caleb Kwong 
Your Trusted IT Advisor 
  

1007 7th St, 5th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 

o (916) 836-8182 x1337  |  m (650) 922-7804  
Caleb@SavantSolutions.net 
www.savantsolutions.net 

 
  

  
From: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov>  

Sent: Friday, October 12, 2018 3:24 PM 

To: Caleb Kwong <caleb@savantsolutions.net> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Dear Mr. Kwong: 

  

Thank you for your email.  Please provide the following additional information and clarifications: 

  

1. A copy of the lease agreement between Savant Solutions and the landlord. 

2. Documentation (checks, invoices, etc.) substantiating payments made by Savant Solutions for expenses 

relating to this location, e.g., rent, internet, phone, etc.  

3. Is the landlord reporting the rent received from Savant Solutions as rental income? 

4. What is the relationship and/or affiliation between Savant Solutions’ and the landlord?  Is the landlord a 

contractor, consultant, and/or subcontractor to Savant Solutions either currently, previously, or expected to 

be so in the future? 

5. Please describe who works out of this location, including specific names, affiliations with your company, 

and how frequently they work out of this location. 

  

You may appeal the City’s decision in this matter to the San José City Council by filing a written appeal with the 

City Clerk by end of business day (Pacific Time) on October 22, 2018 pursuant to Municipal Code Section 4.12.460.  

  

We do not currently have a set City Council meeting date for this item. We will provide you a courtesy notice of the 

meeting date when it has been determined.  

  

Sincerely, 

  

Jennifer Cheng 

  

Jennifer Cheng | City of San Jose | Deputy Director | Finance Department- Purchasing & Risk Management 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 13th Floor | San Jose, CA  95113 | Phone (408) 535-7059 | jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov 

  

  

mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Caleb@SavantSolutions.net
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttp-3A__www.savantsolutions.net_%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3DeuGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM%26r%3DH6djSJgQZuA1ahd85AW_Brfqw163DtgNhctOSodNf6Q%26m%3DqT3hE-11QPFTc_8bD4SM5UUDIHUSgXmxgE8ppy2hjsI%26s%3DbaaGk_qRL8zf1TaPN-CiR2zu18bEx7V_3L8yHt8_KDQ%26e%3D&data=02%7C01%7CVickie.Davis%40sanjoseca.gov%7C9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0%7C0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139%7C0%7C0%7C636760150098095427&sdata=1GHmPFv9UZnO%2FWtXiR1cl5j%2Fzp3Bfj0Bi6kdfxlGRjM%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flibrary.municode.com%2Fca%2Fsan_jose%2Fcodes%2Fcode_of_ordinances%3FnodeId%3DTIT4REFIBUTA_CH4.12PRGOSE_PT5PRPR_4.12.440FOPR&data=02%7C01%7CVickie.Davis%40sanjoseca.gov%7C9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0%7C0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139%7C0%7C0%7C636760150098115439&sdata=v5UtKlA5AQNZjYnJSid6QUPACswTmb5fhrQP48hd5yI%3D&reserved=0
mailto:jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.facebook.com/SavantSoln/&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098105435&sdata=qo3uGc85Pi9hpykjYYHaH%2BgqS4nwGjbskzOOh6OPjY8%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://twitter.com/SavantSoln&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098115439&sdata=/zyUcWAXzge0Ewmndp2oG8w9GFnnN1/trw1ys32EtA0%3D&reserved=0


 

 

A-9 

 

From: Caleb Kwong [mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net]  

Sent: Thursday, October 11, 2018 9:49 AM 

To: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: RE: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Afternoon Ms. Cheng, 

  

This email is to address a number of inaccuracies  in your letter.  Pursuant to the local business preference the 

current residence is not a Savant employee’s home.  I pay a monthly fee to use one of their rooms as an office. I am 

currently paying sales tax, rent, wage/labor, and for internet in retaining this office.  The reason why this satellite 

office is not listed on our company’s website is because I am a bit embarrassed about our Sunnyvale home office 

and not something that I want to advertise.  This could affect our brand image, I’m sure you could understand 

that.  When we need a conference room for meetings in the area, we have customers meet with us out of a 

conference room we find on LiquidSpace. (https://liquidspace.com)  As a small business we make sure we keep our 

expenses as low as possible, which is going to give us the capability to open up a satellite office in SF in 

November.  Here’s a comparison of the services offered at both facilities. 

  

Business Offering Satellite Home Office WeWork 

Paying Rent Yes Yes ($380/month) 

Printer available Yes, owned Yes, pay per page 

VOIP Phone Yes No 

High Speed Internet Yes Yes 

Front Desk No Yes 

Signage Outside No No 

Meeting Space 

Yes, hrly through 

LiquidSpace Yes, hrly 

Tea, Coffee, Snacks Yes Yes 

  
If I paid a little bit more for WeWork I don’t gain much more than someone sitting at the front desk doing nothing 

for me.  Also their meeting space cost is higher compared to what I can find on LiquidSpace.  The City of San Jose 

is setting precedence that a local business can not be out of a home office.  There are tons of startup incubators 

throughout San Jose that are out of people’s homes and they are considered a legitimate business. I believe the City 

of San Jose is one of the leading cities in setting an example to other cities of what innovation and technology 

changes are coming.  We are a hot and upcoming firm we’ll have nicer office space as we grow, our Sacramento 

headquarters is a prime example.  Our satellite office appearance in Sunnyvale is not a great perception of the work 

we have done.   

  

How many can say they have done the following? 

 Helped NASA Dryden build their control systems to man the civilian UAV’s 

 Architect Boeing’s classified SAN environment for 3 sites and DR.  

 Architect CA Department of General Services Firewall Security for 69 sites including their NSX 

environment 

  

In conclusion when we compare differences between what WeWork offers compared to our Satellite office there is 

no much of a difference.  Based upon these reasons, Savant Solutions should qualify as a local business. 

  

  

  

 

Caleb Kwong 
Your Trusted IT Advisor 
  

1007 7th St, 5th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 

o (916) 836-8182 x1337  |  m (650) 922-7804  
Caleb@SavantSolutions.net 

mailto:caleb@savantsolutions.net
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fliquidspace.com&data=02%7C01%7CVickie.Davis%40sanjoseca.gov%7C9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0%7C0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139%7C0%7C0%7C636760150098125451&sdata=wJ5Z21q6l%2FU%2Ff5afbt5qjklj6XH0L%2FcHAUHFuoRpy4w%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Caleb@SavantSolutions.net


 

 

A-10 

 

 
  
 

www.savantsolutions.net 

 
  

  
  

From: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov>  

Sent: Tuesday, October 9, 2018 6:49 PM 

To: Caleb@SavantSolutions.net 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov> 

Subject: Response to Protest Letter from Savant Solutions 

  

Hi Caleb,  

  

Please find the City’s response to Savant’s protest letter attached.  

  

Thank you, 

  

Jennifer 

  

Jennifer Cheng | City of San Jose | Deputy Director | Finance Department- Purchasing & Risk Management 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 13th Floor | San Jose, CA  95113 | Phone (408) 535-7059 | jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov 

  

  

https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Furldefense.proofpoint.com%2Fv2%2Furl%3Fu%3Dhttp-3A__www.savantsolutions.net_%26d%3DDwMGaQ%26c%3DeuGZstcaTDllvimEN8b7jXrwqOf-v5A_CdpgnVfiiMM%26r%3DH6djSJgQZuA1ahd85AW_Brfqw163DtgNhctOSodNf6Q%26m%3DqT3hE-11QPFTc_8bD4SM5UUDIHUSgXmxgE8ppy2hjsI%26s%3DbaaGk_qRL8zf1TaPN-CiR2zu18bEx7V_3L8yHt8_KDQ%26e%3D&data=02%7C01%7CVickie.Davis%40sanjoseca.gov%7C9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0%7C0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139%7C0%7C0%7C636760150098135464&sdata=u15rYGPKyLhC%2Bm5IYW8rIHPdZhsqMkMTR%2B8uXcXeh1w%3D&reserved=0
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:Caleb@SavantSolutions.net
mailto:Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.facebook.com/SavantSoln/&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098145476&sdata=nQjhDmrG1gIRipb1%2BdPYxEuJzOq4cHT2Mi%2By5H/IzHY%3D&reserved=0
https://na01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://twitter.com/SavantSoln&data=02|01|Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov|9b70813e8ea7416a066108d639fb98f0|0fe33be061424f969b8d7817d5c26139|0|0|636760150098145476&sdata=X/3s/7v3s/mDpDwNxFNb8iTDjKVXfGY1V6QQRgMB9ns%3D&reserved=0


 

 

A-11 

 

 

  



 

 

A-12 

 

  



 

 

A-13 

 

  



 

 

A-14 

 

  



 

 

A-15 

 

  



 

 

A-16 

 



 

 

A-17 

 

  



 

 

A-18 

 



 

 

A-19 

 

  



 

 

A-20 

 

From: Jim Cunneen [mailto:jfcunneen@comcast.net]  

Sent: Saturday, October 13, 2018 2:58 AM 

To: Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: Davis, Vickie <Vickie.Davis@sanjoseca.gov>; Zaki Barzinji <zaki.barzinji@hpe.com> 

Subject: Re: HPE Support for Savant Solutions 

 

Jennifer,  
 
Further to my note, I have include HPE Government Relations executive Zaki Barzinji as well. I’m their contract 

lobbyist.  

 

HPE’s position is only that their partner is treated fairly given their initial highest score, and that a more detailed 

policy clarification be provided as to Savant’s disqualification relative to their status as a local home-based small 

business. I was unaware that the City did not consider a home-based business as qualified under the definition of 

“local business” for purposes of procurement benefit. We would be very grateful for a detailed clarification from 

staff and Council on that issue. Thank you so much.  

 

Kind regards,  

 

Jim Cunneen 

408.895.0100 

www.calstrat.com  

 

On Oct 13, 2018, at 10:09 AM, Jim Cunneen <jfcunneen@comcast.net> wrote: 

I represent HPE as their long time lobbyist. My note is on behalf of HPE’s support for the protest. Thank you for 

your response.  

Jim Cunneen 

www.calstrat.com  

 

On Oct 13, 2018, at 2:29 AM, Cheng, Jennifer <Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov> wrote: 

Dear Mr. Cunneen, 

  

Your email dated October 10, 2018 regarding the City’s Infrastructure Refresh RFP was forwarded to me.  As the 

Purchasing Officer for the City, it is my responsibility to investigate and respond to vendor protests.  I received 

Savant Solutions’ protest letter (which was attached to your email) prior to the October 8, 2018 protest submittal 

deadline and provided a response to Savant.  That information, along with your email, will be included when this 

item is reviewed by City Council.  

  

As a point of clarification, can you please explain your relationship/affiliation with Hewlett-Packard Enterprise and 

Savant? 

  

Thank you, 

  

Jennifer 

  

  

Jennifer Cheng | City of San Jose | Deputy Director | Finance Department- Purchasing & Risk Management 

200 E. Santa Clara Street, 13th Floor | San Jose, CA  95113 | Phone (408) 535-7059 | jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov 

  

  

  

http://www.calstrat.com/
mailto:jfcunneen@comcast.net
http://www.calstrat.com/
mailto:Jennifer.Cheng@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:jennifer.cheng@sanjoseca.gov


 

 

A-21 

 

From: Jim Cunneen [mailto:jfcunneen@comcast.net]  

Sent: Wednesday, October 10, 2018 5:15 PM 

To: Lloyd, Rob <Rob.Lloyd@sanjoseca.gov> 

Cc: 'Barzinji, Zaki' <zaki.barzinji@hpe.com>; jfcunneen@comcast.net 

Subject: HPE Support for Savant Solutions 

Importance: High 

  

Rob, 
  
I’m writing on behalf of Hewlett-Packard Enterprise (HPE) to convey their strong support for the appeal 
to the recent Infrastructure Refresh Program RFP by its strategic partner Savant Solutions. For reference, 
please see attached protest letter sent to the City by Savant. Headquartered in San Jose, HPE is proud to 
partner with Savant to address the City’s infrastructure refresh program needs. 
  
Here’s our main concern: Savant won the first Best and Final Offer (BAFO) round, but without notice nor 
the opportunity to address any specific concerns, the City announced that points would be deducted from 
Savant’s bid as it will not recognize their satellite office as a local business. The City then solicited a 
second BAFO and the award was granted to a competitor within the margin of points deducted from 
Savant (5 points). Furthermore, Savant also qualifies as a small business under San Jose code which 
should provide an additional 5 points.  
  
Savant has provided the necessary business and tax credentials to the city. The City explained that 
because the primary purpose of the location listed in the bid is to serve as a residence and not as a 
business, Savant would not qualify for the preference. I’m certain that this interpretation would come as 
quite a surprise to thousands of home based businesses with legitimate business licenses in Santa Clara 
County.  
  

Savant clearly qualifies as a legitimate business presence in the County of Santa Clara. We would be grateful for the 

clarification of the City’s position on the qualification of home-based businesses in general and the disqualification 

of our business partner as a local business.  

  

HPE is proud to be a new part of North San Jose’s business community and only seeks to ensure our business 

partner Savant is treated fairly. In this case, we are concerned to learn that RFP’s are structured in a way that 

disqualifies small home-based business from being awarded their due point advantage. Hence, on behalf of HPE, I 

would ask the City to reconsider its determination that Savant does not qualify for this bid preference as We would 

be grateful for your review as the City finalizes its position on Savant’s protest. 

  

Jim Cunneen 

www.calstrat.com 

@cunneenmachine  

mailto:jfcunneen@comcast.net
mailto:Rob.Lloyd@sanjoseca.gov
mailto:zaki.barzinji@hpe.com
mailto:jfcunneen@comcast.net
http://www.calstrat.com/


 

 

A-22 

 



 

 

A-23 

 



 

B-1 

 

 

Appendix B 

 



 

 

B-2 

 

 
  



 

 

B-3 

 

 
  



 

 

B-4 

 

 
  



 

 

B-5 

 

 




